

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 23-0225

MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER AND SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs / Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,

Defendant / Appellant / Cross-Appellee,

and

NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION,

Defendant / Appellant / Cross-Appellee,

and

STATE OF MONTANA, BY AND THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Intervenor-Defendant / Appellant / Cross-Appellee.

**MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY'S
REVISED COMBINED ANSWER AND REPLY BRIEF**

On Appeal from the Montana Thirteenth Judicial District Court, Yellowstone County, Cause No. DV 21-1307, the Honorable Michael G. Moses Presiding

APPEARANCES:

Jeremiah Langston
Samuel J. King
Staff Attorneys
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
P.O. Box 200901
Helena, Montana 59620-0901
(406) 444-2544
jeremiah.langston2@mt.gov
samuel.king@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
Montana Department of
Environmental Quality*

Harlan Krogh
John G. Crist
CRIST, KROGH, ALKE & NORD
209 S. Wilson Ave.
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 255-0400
hkrogh@crislaw.com
jcrist@crislaw.com

Shannon Heim
John Tabaracci
NORTHWESTERN ENERGY
208 N. Montana Ave., Ste. 205
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 443-8996
ahannon.heim@northwestern.com
john.tabaracci@northwestern.com

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
NorthWestern*

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
Michael Russell
Assistant Attorney General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
406-444-2026
austin.knudsen@mt.gov
michael.russell@mt.gov

Emily Jones
Special Assistant Attorney General
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
406-384-7990
emily@joneslawmt.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-
Defendant/Appellant State of
Montana*

Jenny Kay Harbine
Amanda D. Galvan
EARTHJUSTICE
313 E Main St.
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406)586-9699
jharbine@earthjustice.org
bscrimshaw@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellees
Montana Environmental Information
Center and Sierra Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS.....v

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS1

ARGUMENT1

 I. The remedy of vacatur for MEPA violations is required to adhere
 to the framework provided by § 75-1-201(6)(c), MCA.1

 A. This Court should follow its reasoning in *Water for Flathead’s*
 Future.2

 B. Vacatur is other equitable relief contemplated by the framework
 in § 75-1-201(6)(c), MCA.7

 II. The district court properly found that DEQ had adequately addressed
 aesthetic impacts from noise.....11

 A. MEIC mischaracterizes the final EA.....12

 B. The final EA complied with MEPA.....16

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Montana Cases

<i>Belk v. Mont. DEQ</i> , 2022 MT 38, 408 Mont. 1, 504 P.3d 1090.....	passim
<i>Briese v. Mont. Pub. Emples. Ret. Bd.</i> , 2012 MT 192, 366 Mont. 148, 285 P.3d 550	10
<i>Kadillak v. Anaconda Co.</i> , 184 Mont. 127, 602 P.2d 147 (1979)	13, 14
<i>Mont. Sports Shooting Ass’n v. State</i> , 2008 MT 190, 344 Mont. 1, 185 P.3d 1003	11
<i>Park County Env’tl. Council v. Mont. DEQ</i> , 2020 MT 303, 402 Mont. 168, 477 P.3d 288	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Water for Flathead’s Future, Inc. v. Mont. DEQ</i> , 2023 Mont. LEXIS 674, (Mont. Sup. Ct. Jun. 27, 2023).....	5, 9
<i>Water for Flathead’s Future, Inc. v. Mont. DEQ</i> , Cause No. DV-15-2017-1109(A), Order on Remedies (Mont. 11th Jud. Dist. Ct. Dec. 29, 2021).....	6, 7, 8

Montana Statutes

§ 1-2-101, MCA.....	11
§ 27-19-201, MCA.....	4
§ 27-19-314, MCA.....	4
§ 75-1-201, MCA.....	passim

Montana Administrative Rules

ARM 17.4.608.....	16, 18
-------------------	--------

Federal Cases

<i>Alsea Valley Alliance v. DOC</i> , 358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Gaylor v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co.</i> , 523 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	7

United States v. Bell, 524 F.2d 202 (2nd Cir. 1975).....8
Wright v. Morris, 111 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 1997)9

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 129212

Other Authorities

Enjoin, Ballentine’s Law Dictionary (3rd ed., 2010)13
Judicial dictum, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed., 2019).....8
Occupational Safety and Health Admin., Technical Manual (Jul. 6, 2022).....2
Other, Merriam-Webster Dictionary10
